

**No. 02-20843**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**THERM-ALL, INC.; SUPREME INSULATION, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Criminal No. H-00-362  
Honorable Nancy F.. Atlas**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
SUPREME INSULATION, INC.**

---

**DAVID B. GERGER**  
Foreman, DeGuerin, Nugent & Gerger  
300 Main Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 655-9000  
Facsimile (713) 655-1812

**CURTIS E. WOODS**  
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
Telephone: (816) 460-2425  
Facsimile: (816) 531-7545

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
SUPREME INSULATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST SUPREME SHOULD BE REVERSED AND JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ENTERED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE ITS GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....1

II. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST SUPREME SHOULD BE REVERSED AND JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ENTERED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF FACT BY THE JURY THAT AN OVERT ACT IN FURTHERANCE OF THE ALLEGED CONSPIRACY OCCURRED WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD.....22

III. SUPREME SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE VERDICT IS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957) .....	22
<i>Michael v. Intracorp</i> , 179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373, 378 (1913).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Bank of Bartlett</i> , 55 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 53 F.2d 921, 929 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 689 F.2d 1262, 1268 (6th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1117 (1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hayter Oil Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1265 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 289 F.3d 311, 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Inryco, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 290, 294 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 42 F.3d 920, 923 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1134 (1995).....	2
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601, 607-10 (1910) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 74 F.3d 575, 577 (5th cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150, 224-25 n.59 (1940).....	22
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 556 F.2d 1265, 1268-69 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	2
